The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial
position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or create losses in the
event that unexpected movements arise. The Management reviews the level of mismatch of interest rate and the necessary
reprising that may be undertaken on a monthly basis.
The Bank is exposed to the fluctuations of the different types of market risk. The sensitivity analysis below illustrates
the potential impact on the income statement and equity for “reasonable possible shifts”. In the table below, the Bank is
presenting reasonable possible shifts, chosen based on the market and economic environments that have been observed
during the reporting period.

89

All amounts are shown in BGN thousands unless otherwise stated.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

V. Financial risk management (continued)

2. Market risk (continued)

2.3 Sensitivity of assets and liabilities (continued)

   31 December 2009

Total Effect
on Economic

Value

Direct P&L
Effect

Direct
Equity
Effect

Banking Book
Effect

Interest Rate

+250 bps parallel shift local currency

+200 bps parallel shift other currencies 16,992 (737) (2,030) 19,759

-250 bps parallel shift local currency

-50 bps parallel shift EUR (11,622) 728 546 (12,896)

-25 bps parallel shift other currencies

Equities / Equity Indices / Mutual Funds

-25% equity price drop across the board (1,010) (318) (692) -

+25% equity price increase across the board 1,010 318 692 -

Foreign exchange

-25% depreciation of local currency   19,486 19,486 - -

20% appreciation of local currency (15,589) (15,589) - -

   31 December 2008

Total Effect
on Economic

Value

Direct P&L
Effect

Direct
Equity
Effect

Banking Book
Effect

Interest Rate

+250 bps parallel shift local currency

+200 bps parallel shift other currencies 29,226 19,360 (2,541) 12,407

-250 bps parallel shift local currency

-50 bps parallel shift EUR (29,980) (22,871) 807 (7,916)

-25 bps parallel shift other currencies

Equities / Equity Indices / Mutual Funds

-25% equity price drop across the board (992) (300) (692) -

+25% equity price increase across the board 992 300 692 -

Foreign exchange

-25% depreciation of local currency   141,698 141,698 - -

20% appreciation of local currency (113,358) (113,358) - -

ANNUAL REPORT 2009

90

All amounts are shown in BGN thousands unless otherwise stated.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

V. Financial risk management (continued)

2. Market risk (continued)

2.3 Sensitivity of assets and liabilities (continued)

Sensitivity to changes to the three major market risk factors – foreign exchange, interest rate and equity price risk, has
been calculated and presented in the above table. The calculation parameters used have been determined based on
the market environment and the dynamics during 2008 and 2009 and represent reasonable possible shifts in the market